Other side of the story post long-term gas plan
With the successful implementation of the long-term gas arrangement plan assuming gas
price, for plants operating on the SNGPL network, at USD5.0/mmbtu or ~PKR
500/mmbtu (excluding ENGRO, FFC ad FFBL), we expect urea price to rather be raised
from 2QCY14 onwards.

In this regard, as per our calculations, the price for the 17% of the total urea production
(or 0.9mn tons) should be increased by PKR 221/bag (see table below). Particularly, the
cost for ENGRO’s Enven could jump by PKR 392/bag or 509% post gas-price increase
(from USc70/mmbtu to USD4.26/mmbtu). However, weighted average gas cost for
ENGRO should lead to a hike of PKR 224/bag post long-term plan.

Hence, after the proposed scenario, cost of 34% of total urea production (~2.1mn tons) is
expected to increase by an average PKR 224/bag. Conclusively, going forward, we do
not expect any price reduction from fertilizer companies, hence as analysis shows on
average urea prices are expected to increase by PKR 224/bag once the long-term plan is
in place primarily on account of increase in gas costs. The table further elaborates:

Gas Price (PKR/mmbtu) Production
New Old New Old mn tons New Old

FFC 320   320   24.00   7,680   7,680   2.04   120% 2.45   18,819   18,819
ENGRO (Old) 320   320   23.50   7,520   7,520   0.98   90% 0.88   6,599   6,599
ENGRO (Enven) 426   70   22.00   9,372   1,540   1.30   90% 1.17   10,965   1,802
FFBL 320   320   24.50   7,840   7,840   0.50   50% 0.25   1,960   1,960
FATIMA 70   70   21.00   1,470   1,470   0.50   90% 0.45   662   662
PAK Arab 500   320   24.50   12,250   7,840   0.09   90% 0.08   1,014   649
Agritech 500   320   24.50   12,250   7,840   0.47   90% 0.42   5,149   3,295
Dawood Herculis 500   320   24.50   12,250   7,840   0.45   90% 0.40   4,906   3,140

6.10   50,074   36,925

Gas Cost (PKR mn)Company Per ton Feed Gas Cost UtilisationCapacityConversion

PKR/ton PKR/bag
Increase in Feed gas cost for plants on SNGP excluding ENGRO 4,410   221
Increase in Feed gas cost for ENGRO's ENVEN 7,832   392
Weighted Avg increase in Feed Stock Cost for ENGRO 4,475   224
Source: Arif Habib Research

FFC and FATIMA stand as key beneficiaries of price hike
FFC and FATIMA would remain major beneficiaries with respect to any increase in urea
prices ahead, post long-term gas plan. FFC being the major player in the industry is
expected to enjoy windfall gains in this regard while FATIMA would benefit the most
courtesy its subsidized gas agreement with MARI Gas at USc 70/mmbtu.

Urea pricing in CY12

Source: NFDC and Bloomberg

1,500
1,600
1,700
1,800
1,900
2,000
2,100
2,200
2,300
2,400

Ja
n

Fe
b

M
ar Ap
r

M
ay Ju
n

Ju
l

Au
g